
Cabinet

Date: Thursday, 28th February, 2019
Time: 7.00 pm
Venue: Council Chamber - Council Offices, London Road, Saffron Walden, 

CB11 4ER

Leader and Chairman: Councillor H Rolfe
Members: Councillors S Barker, S Howell, V Ranger, J Redfern and 

H Ryles

Other attendees: Councillors A Dean (Liberal Democrat Group Leader and 
Chairman of Scrutiny Committee), J Lodge (Residents for 
Uttlesford Group Leader) and E Oliver (Chairman of 
Governance, Audit and Performance Committee)

Public Speaking

At the start of the meeting there will be an opportunity of up to 15 minutes for 
members of the public to ask questions and make statements subject to having 
given notice by 12 noon two working days before the meeting. A time limit of 3 
minutes is allowed for each speaker. Please refer to further information overleaf.

AGENDA
PART 1

Open to Public and Press

1 Apologies for Absence and Declarations of Interest

To receive any apologies for absence and declarations of interest.

2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (to follow) To Follow

To consider the minutes of the meeting held on 12 February 2019.

3 Questions or Statements from Non-Executive Members of the 
Council (standing item)

Public Document Pack



To receive questions or statements from non-executive members on 
matters included on the agenda.

4 Matters Referred to the Executive by the Scrutiny Committee 
or by the Council (standing item)

To consider matters referred to the Executive for reconsideration in 
accordance with the provisions of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Procedure Rules or the Budget and Policy Framework Rules.

5 Consideration of reports from overview and scrutiny 
committees (standing item)

To consider any reports from Scrutiny Committee.

6 Report of Delegated Decisions taken by Cabinet Members 
(standing item)

To receive for information any delegated decisions taken by Cabinet 
Members since the previous Cabinet meeting.

7 Report on assets of community value determined by the 
Assets of Community Value and Local Heritage List 
Committee (standing item)

To receive for information any decisions made by the Assets of 
Community Value and Local Heritage List Committee since the 
previous Cabinet meeting. 

8 Budget Monitoring Qtr 3 - Forecast Outturn 2018/19 5 - 40

To receive the Budget Monitoring report for Quarter 3 2018/19. 

9 Uttlesford Health & Wellbeing Strategy 2019-2022 41 - 80

To consider the Uttlesford Health & Wellbeing Strategy for 2019-22.

10 Changes to the Constitution of the Police, Fire and Crime 
Panel for Essex

81 - 102

To consider changes to the Constitution of the Police, Fire Service 
and Crime Panel for Essex. 

11 Audiominutes – Recording of Meetings 103 - 106

To consider the report on Audiominutes and the recording of 
additional committee meetings. 

12 Land at the Rear of 3 Holloway Crescent, Leaden Roding 107 - 112



To consider the report on the Land at the Rear of 3 Holloway 
Crescent, Leaden Roding. 

13 Corporate Plan Delivery Plan 2019/20 113 - 126

To consider the Corporate Plan Delivery Plan for 2019/20.

14 Exclusion of Press and Public

Consideration of a report containing exempt information within the 
meaning of section 100I and paragraph 3 part 1 Schedule 12A Local 
Government Act 1972.

PART 2
EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

15 Purchase of Development Site Great Chesterford by the 
Housing Revenue Account

127 - 130

To consider the purchase of a development site, Great Chesterford 
by the Housing Revenue Account. 



MEETINGS AND THE PUBLIC

Members of the public are welcome to attend any of the Council’s Cabinet or 
Committee meetings and listen to the debate.  All agendas, reports and minutes can 
be viewed on the Council’s website www.uttlesford.gov.uk. For background papers in 
relation to this meeting please contact committee@uttlesford.gov.uk or phone 01799 
510433/369.

Members of the public and representatives of parish and town councils are permitted 
to speak or ask questions at any of these mee
[...]
older for Finance and Administration 

Date:  
28 February 2019

Report 
Author:

Angela Knight, Assistant Director – Resources 
aknight@uttlesford.gov.uk

Key decision:  
No

Summary

1. This report details financial performance relating to the General Fund, Housing 
Revenue Account, Capital Programme and Treasury Management. It is based 
upon actual expenditure and income from April to December and predicts a 
forecast for the end of the 2018/19 financial year.

2. The General Fund is forecasting a £858,000 underspend, the main factors 
contributing to the forecast position is a reduced requirement for capital 
financing in year and increased Business Rates income.

3. The Housing Revenue Account is forecasting a net operating deficit of 
£165,000 after in year reserves adjustments this gives an overall budget deficit 
of £132,000.

4. The Capital Programme is forecasting to underspend by £7,451.000; the 
updated position includes slippage brought forward from 2017/18 and 
requested slippage in 2018/19 of £7,208,000 to be carried forward to 2019/20. 
This leaves an actual underspend of £243,000.

5. Treasury management activity has been in accordance with the Strategy.

Recommendations

6. The Cabinet is recommended to approve the outturn forecast and the updated 
reserves position.

Financial Implications

7. Any financial implications are included in the body of the report.

Background Papers

None

Page 5

Agenda Item 8



Impact 

Communication/Consultation Budget holders and CMT have been consulted.  
Community Safety None
Equalities None
Health and Safety None
Human Rights/Legal Implications None
Sustainability None
None Ward-specific impacts None
Workforce/Workplace None

General Fund

Variances within the Council’s control

8. The overall net position is that a £858,000 underspend is forecasted and this 
is due mainly to increased Business Rates income and a reduced requirement 
for revenue financing of capital items.

9. A summary of the budget and each p
[...]
Dec-18 DMO 1,000,000 20-Dec-18 0.50%
13-Dec-18 DMO 1,000,000 21-Dec-18 0.50%
14-Dec-18 DMO 1,500,000 19-Dec-18 0.50%
17-Dec-18 DMO 3,500,000 19-Dec-18 0.50%

Average Interest Rate 0.44%

Balances on call/deposit accounts

Counterparty Amount (£)
Interest 
Rate @ 

31/12/18
CCLA 1,000,000 0.7439%
FIBCA 1,000,000 0.5500%

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



Committee: Cabinet 

Title: Uttlesford Health & Wellbeing Strategy 2019-
2022

Portfolio 
Holder:

Cllr Vic Ranger, Portfolio Holder for 
Communities and Partnerships

Date: 
Thursday, 28 
February 2019

Report 
Author:

Faye Marriage, Senior Health Improvement 
Officer
fmarriage@uttlesford.gov.uk

Key decision:  
Yes

Summary

1. This report seeks Cabinet endorsement and support for the Uttlesford Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy 2019-2022 – a refreshed version of the original Strategy, 
which launched in May 2017.

2. The Uttlesford Health & Wellbeing Strategy (UHWS) is a partnership document, 
which sets a direction for the council and its partners to address a number of key 
health and wellbeing priorities for the district. These priorities have been identified, 
and will consequently be overseen, by the Uttlesford Health & Wellbeing Board. A 
delivery plan will be developed with partners in order to tackle the key areas of 
work in which the Health & Wellbeing Board has agreed to focus its attention. 

3. This refreshed Strategy differs from the original in that it includes a priority to “plan 
for healthy communities”, enabling Uttlesford Health & Wellbeing Board to support 
work that is undertaken to develop new communities across the district. 

Recommendations

4. Cabinet is requested to endorse and support the Uttlesford Health & Wellbeing 
Strategy, attached to this report, to be implemented with effect from 1st March 
2019. 

Financial Implications

5. None currently. However, projects that are agreed to be taken forward by 
Uttlesford Health & Wellbeing Board will need to take account of 
[...]
e or wait?

Have seating with and without armrests, if possible.
Leave space for a wheelchair user to pull up alongside a seated companion.

Height

Are all key facilities on the main floor?  Are popular products on a mid-height shelf, and easy 
to reach from a wheelchair?  Provide a lap tray or clipboard if a lower counter section is not 
available.

Lighting

Is it easy for visually impaired customers or staff to see everything they need to?

Make sure your premises are well lit.
Mark corners, steps and counter edges with high visibility tape so they can be easily seen.
Keep highly reflective surfaces away from signs to avoid glare.

Guide dogs

If you normally ban animals, you should consider relaxing this for assistance dogs.  
Remember, it is not just visually impaired people who use assistance dogs.

Signs and labels

Are signs and labels short and easy to read? Are Induction loops available?

Use large clear text (for example, 24-point test for shelf bar labels)
Use contrasting colours (for example, black text on a white or yellow background
Make sure signs are at a suitable height.

Use visual or picture symbols as well as words, if appropriate.

Page 77



Fast-track equality impact assessment  Jan 2010                                                  14                                                    Uttlesford District 
Council

It’s Our Community

Key contacts

For further advice or information please contact Kerry Vinton.

Email:  kvinton@uttlesford.gov.uk
Telephone: 01799 510449

Page 78



Fast-track equality impact assessment  Jan 2010                                                  15                                                    Uttlesford District 
Council

It’s Our CommunityPage 79



This page is intentionally left blank



Committee: Cabinet

Title: Changes to the Constitution of the Police, Fire 
and Crime Panel for Essex

Portfolio 
Holder:

Cllr Susan Barker, Portfolio Holder for 
Environmental Services

Date:
28 February 2019

Report 
Author:

Simon Pugh, Assistant Director Governance 
and Legal

Key decision:  No

Summary

1. The Police and Crime Panel was established in 2012 to hold the Police and Crime 
Commissioner to account. Cllr Susan Barker is the Council’s current 
representative on the Panel. 

2. In October 2017 the Police and Crime Commissioner assumed responsibility for 
the fire service and the name of the role changed to the Police, Fire and Crime 
Commissioner.  At the same time, the Police and Crime Panel became the Police, 
Fire and Crime Panel. 

3. As a result, the functions of the panel have also changed.  It is necessary to 
update the ‘panel arrangements’.  These need to be agreed by all 15 local 
authorities in the Essex police area, which are ECC, the two unitary councils and 
the 12 borough, city or district councils.  The panel arrangements have also been 
updated to reflect the experience of operating the panel over the first 6 years of its 
existence.

4. This report asks the Cabinet to agree the revised panel arrangements on behalf 
of ECC.  A similar report is being considered by the other 14 authorities.

Recommendations

5. Agree the Panel Arrangements at appendix 1..

6. Note that the rules of procedure at appendix 1 will be adopted by the Panel and 
do not form part of the Panel Arrangements.

Financial Implications

7. This decision has no financial implications.  The cost of operating the panel is met 
by a Home Office grant.     

Background Papers

8. There are no background papers to this report. 
     

Impact 

Page 81

Agenda Item 10



9.  

Communication/Consultation The Cabinet has been asked by Essex 
County Council as the lead authority to 
agree to these changes. 

Community Safety None direct.

Equalities None

Health and Safety None

Human Rights/Legal 
Implications

None

Sustainability None

Ward-specific impacts None

Workforce/Workplace None

Situation

10.      The fifteen Essex councils each appoint one member to the Police, Fire and 
C
[...]
pointed as Chairman

5. All nominated persons will be added to the ballot paper if they:

Page 101



• Have been proposed and seconded; and
• Have indicated that they are willing to be appointed as Chairman.

6. If there is only one nominee their name will be put to the meeting for 
approval.

7. Where there is more than one nominee then a ballot paper will be prepared 
including the name of each candidate.

8. A ballot paper will be given to each member of the panel who is present at 
the meeting. 

9. A period of 10 minutes (or such other period as the person presiding at the 
meeting may determine) to cast a vote.  

10. Any member of the Panel may ask to have their vote recorded in the minutes 
in which case they shall hand their ballot paper to the officer so that the way 
they have voted may be verified.

11. If a tie occurs the outgoing Chairman shall have a second or casting vote

12. If there are more than two candidates nominated and after the vote no 
candidate has the majority of votes cast then the name of the person having 
the least number of votes will be eliminated and a fresh vote shall be taken, 
and so on until a majority of votes is given in favour of one person.

Page 102



Committee: Cabinet

Title: Audiominutes – Recording of Meetings

Portfolio 
Holder:

Councillor Simon Howell, Portfolio Holder for 
Finance and Administration 

Date:
28 February 2019

Report 
Author

Ben Ferguson, Democratic Services Officer
bferguson@uttlesford.gov.uk 
01799 510548

Key decision:  No

Summary

1. The Council currently records and broadcasts meetings of Full Council, 
Cabinet, Planning Committee and the Planning Policy Working Group. 

2. Following a request from the Chairman of Scrutiny, officers have looked into 
the practicalities of recording and broadcasting meetings of additional 
committees, namely Scrutiny, Governance, Audit and Performance and, 
except when dealing with individual cases where the business is exempt from 
publication, meetings of the Licensing and Environmental Health Committee 
and Standards meetings.   

Recommendations

3. It is recommended that Cabinet approves the use of the Audiominutes 
recording system for meetings of Scrutiny, Governance Audit and 
Performance, Licensing and Environmental Health and Standards Committee 
meetings, except where business is of a confidential nature or is exempt from 
publication.

Financial Implications

4. No additional financial implications. The Council already subscribes to 
Audiominutes through its contract with the committee management system, 
Modern.Gov. There are no extra charges for the recording of additional 
meetings. 

Background Papers

5. None. 
     

Impact 

6.  

Page 103

Agenda Item 11

mailto:bferguson@uttlesford.gov.uk


Communication/Consultation Meetings that are to be recorded will be 
advertised as such on the website. 

Community Safety No specific implications

Equalities No specific implications

Health and Safety No specific implications

Human Rights/Legal 
Implications

No specific implications

Sustainability No specific implications

Ward-specific impacts No specific implications

Workforce/Workplace No specific implications

Situation

7. In March 2015 Cabinet formally adopted the use of the Audiominutes system 
for meetings of Full Council, Cabinet, Planning and the Planning Policy 
Working Group. This was part of a drive to make council meetings more 
accessible to the public. 

8. At the Cabinet meeting on 10 January 2019, the Chairman of the Scrutiny 
Committee requested that Scrutiny Committee meetings were recorded and 
the audio made available on the website to raise the profile of scrutiny at the 
council, as well as part of a wider push to engage with the public.  

9. Live and recorded meetings can be listened to from the Council’s ‘Calendar of 
Meetings’ webpage here. By clicking on the relevant meeting one is presented 
with a toolbar to play the meeting. It is possible to move to specific agenda 
items 
[...]
en Roding

Portfolio 
Holder:

Cllr Julie Redfern, Portfolio Holder for Housing 

Date: 
28 February 2019

Report 
Author:

Roz Millership  Assistant Director Housing 
Health and Communities
01799 510516

Key decision:  
No

Summary

1. Number 3 Holloway Crescent was sold under the “right to buy”. 
Subsequently planning consent has been given to develop part of the 
plot for two flats. The land on which the flats are to be built is bounded 
by a Council-owned strip of land over which there is no right of access. 

2. The land owner has approached the Council with regard to the granting 
of a right of way to enable access to the development site. 

3. This Report is made to Cabinet for authority to proceed on the basis 
that the land owner will bear all valuation, legal and survey costs of the 
transaction.

Recommendations

4. That Cabinet gives authority for Officers to negotiate and agree the 
terms of the proposed easement, subject to prior payment by the owner 
of the valuation fee.  

Financial Implications

5. In return for the granting of a right of way, the Council will secure a 
receipt for the housing revenue account. The valuation will take into 
account the development potential of the land and the value of the right 
of way sought. 

6. There will be a cost for obtaining a valuation, preparing surveys and 
Legal Services time in preparing the right of way which will be met by 
the owner of the land to the rear of 3 Holloway Crescent.

Background Papers

7. There are no background papers to this report. 

Impact 

8.  

Page 107

Agenda Item 12





Communication/Consultation Ward Member has been advised

Community Safety N/A

Equalities N/A

Health and Safety N/A

Human Rights/Legal 
Implications

A Grant of Right of Way/Easement will 
need to be completed. The Council is 
under a statutory duty to obtain best value 
is respect of this.

Sustainability N/A

Ward-specific impacts N/A

Workforce/Workplace N/A

Situation

9. The owner of the land at the rear of 3 Holloway Crescent wants to 
develop 2 flats on this site. Planning permission has been granted 
(Minute PC40, 26 September 2018 Planning Committee). 

10.No 3 Holloway Crescent does not benefit from any right to vehicular 
access over the strip between the edge of the road and the boundary of 
the property. This is owned by the council and shown hatched blue on 
the attached plan. The land owner either needs to acquire a right of way 
over that strip of land or to purchase that land from the Council. The 
land owner is seeking the former.  

11.Grant of a right of way would be subject to obtaining a valuation and 
agreeing the consideration that would be payable. Cabinet is asked to 
give officers delegated authority to negotiate and agree terms for the 
right of way with the other party and, subject to this, to grant the rights 
requested. 

12.There are no adverse implications to the granting of a right of way in 
respect of the Council’s land. The implications of the proposed 
development generally have been considered as part of the Council’s 
decision to grant planning consent. 

Risk Analysis

13.      

Risk Likelihood Impact Mitigating actions

Page 108





None identified

1 = Little or no risk or impact
2 = Some risk or impact – action may be necessary.
3 = Significant risk or impact – action required
4 = Near certainty of risk occurring, catastrophic effect or failure of project.

Page 109



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 111



This page is intentionally left blank



Committee: Cabinet 

Title: Corporate Plan Delivery Plan 2019/20

Portfolio 
Holder:

Leader of the Council, Lead for Strategy, 
Strategic Partnerships and the Local Plan 

Date: 
Thursday, 28 
February 2019

Report 
Author:

Dawn French, Chief Executive
dfrench@uttlesford.gov.uk
Tel: 01799 510400 

Key decision:  
No

Summary

1. This report sets out the proposed delivery plan to deliver the council’s priorities 
as expressed in the Corporate Plan. 

Recommendations

2. To approve the Corporate Plan Delivery Plan 2019/20 as set out in Appendix A

Financial Implications

3. All financial implications arising from the delivery plan are reflected in the 
budget 2019/20, to be approved by Council on 21 February.

Background Papers

4. The following papers were referred to by the author in the preparation of this 
report and are available for inspection from the author of the report.

None

Impact 

5.  

Communication/Consultation Consultation specific to projects within the 
delivery plan will be undertaken as 
necessary.

Community Safety Community safety projects are identified 
within the delivery plan.

Equalities Diversity and inclusion forms one of the 
three underpinning themes to the corporate 
plan.
Equality impact assessments will be 
undertaken in relation to specific projects, 

Page 113

Agenda Item 13



as necessary.

Health and Safety Any health and safety implications resulting 
from actions or projects in the delivery plan 
will the subject of appropriate risk 
assessments, where necessary.

Human Rights/Legal 
Implications

Any human rights or legal implications 
arising from individual projects within the 
delivery plan will be assessed and 
addressed.

Sustainability The management and minimisation of the 
environmental impact of our activities forms 
one of the three underpinning themes to 
the corporate plan.
Any sustainability implications arising from 
individual projects within the delivery plan 
will be assessed and addressed.

Ward-specific impacts Any ward specific issues arising from 
individual projects within the delivery plan 
will be identified.

Workforce/Workplace The Corporate Plan Delivery Plan will 
enable staff to be more confident in 
delivery of services and to be clear about 
the performance expectations of them. Any 
workforce implications arising from 
individual projects within the delivery plan 
will be assessed and addressed.

Situation

6. The Corporate Plan 2019-2023 was considered by Full Council at its meeting 
on 21 February.  The corporate plan priorities are:

- Promote thriving, safe and healthy communities
- Protect and enhance heritage and character
- Support sustainable business growth
- Maintain a financially sound and effective Council

7. Underpinning all the priorities within the Corporate Plan are three important 
themes that will become embedded in the way the Council delivers all its 
services going forward:

a. to manage and minimise the environmental impact of our activities
b. to maximise the use of digital and SMART technology to enhance well-

being 
c. to demonstrate our commitment to diversity and inclusion

Page 114



8. The Delivery Plan, attached at Appendix A, sets out the more significant 
actions/projects (outputs), expected outcomes and performance measures by 
which success will be measured. It should be recognised that all of the 
Council’s activities should be contributing to one or more of the priorities and it 
is not desirable or practicable to set out in the delivery plan all operational 
activities that contribute to the priorities. However, the performance indicators 
for the relevant service areas will be mapped to the priorities to enable 
Members, the public and staff to recognise the role and importance of these 
operational activities.

9. As there will be a new council post the elections in May, the delivery plan has 
merely been updated (not significantly reworked) from 2018/19 to provide 
continuity within the Corporate Plan and budget, agreed by Council. 

10.Under the Delivery Plan will sit Service Plans; these are documents for staff to 
use which set out the key focus of each service area and how their work will 
contribute towards meeting the Delivery Plan, and so Corporate Plan priorities.

11.Through the Council’s appraisal system, individual employees are given 
performance objectives relating to their area’s Service Plan. Therefore staff will 
be able to see a clear link from their in
[...]
s a self-
financing council

Acquisition of 
commercial units in 
accordance with the 

One investment 
completed by 30 
September 2019

Within the resources 
allocated, in principle, in 
the Investment Strategy 

Adrian Webb/ 
Cllr Howell

P
age 125



Corporate Plan Delivery Plan 2019/20 – Appendix A – Cabinet 28 February 2019

10

strategy Second investment 
completed by 31 March 

2020

(subject to Council final 
approval)  

Focus on delivery of 
Environmental Services

Ensuring that services are 
reliable, effective and offer 
good customer service.

Improvements in service 
delivery implemented 
and sustained.

Improvements in KPIs 

Improved customer 
service – reduced 
complaints, improved 
service standards i.e. 
reduced wait times for bin 
deliveries, online booking 
on bulky waste 
collections.  

Within the resources 
allocated  

Ben 
Brown/Cllr 
Barker

P
age 126



Document is Restricted

Page 127

Agenda Item 15
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	8 Budget Monitoring Qtr 3 - Forecast Outturn 2018/19
	9 Uttlesford Health & Wellbeing Strategy 2019-2022
	Enc. 1 for Uttlesford Health & Wellbeing Strategy 2019-2022
	Enc. 2 for Uttlesford Health & Wellbeing Strategy 2019-2022

	10 Changes to the Constitution of the Police, Fire and Crime Panel for Essex
	11 Audiominutes – Recording of Meetings
	12 Land at the Rear of 3 Holloway Crescent, Leaden Roding
	Enc. 1 for Land at the Rear of 3 Holloway Crescent, Leaden Roding

	13 Corporate Plan Delivery Plan 2019/20
	Enc. 1 for Corporate Plan Delivery Plan 2019/20

	15 Purchase of Development Site Great Chesterford by the Housing Revenue Account



Minutes of the meeting


CABINET held at COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNCIL OFFICES, LONDON 
ROAD, SAFFRON WALDEN, CB11 4ER, on THURSDAY, 28 FEBRUARY 
2019 at 7.00 pm

Present: Councillor H Rolfe (Chairman)
Councillors S Barker, S Howell, V Ranger and H Ryles

Officers in 
attendance:

D French (Chief Executive), B Ferguson (Democratic Services 
Officer), F Gardiner (Communities Manager), R Harborough 
(Director - Public Services), A Knight (Assistant Director - 
Resources), F Marriage (Senior Health Improvement Officer), 
S Pugh (Assistant Director - Governance and Legal) and 
A Webb (Director - Finance and Corporate Services)

Also 
present:

J Lodge (Residents for Uttlesford Group Leader) 

CA80  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Dean and Redfern.  

Councillor Barker declared a non-pecuniary interest in relation to item 12 as the 
land was situated in her ward. 

CA81  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the previous meeting were approved and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record.

CA82  BUDGET MONITORING QTR 3 - FORECAST OUTTURN 2018/19 

The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Administration summarised the report 
detailing financial performance relating to the General Fund, Housing Revenue 
Account (HRA), Capital Programme and Treasury Management for quarter 3 of 
2018/19.

The following points were highlighted:

 The General Fund forecasted an £858,000 underspend due 
to a reduced requirement for capital financing in year and 
increased Business Rates income. 

 The HRA forecasted an overall budget deficit of £132,000.
 The Capital Programme forecasted an actual underspend of 

£243,000.

In response to a Cabinet member’s question relating to the Council’s commercial 
subsidiary, Aspire, the Portfolio Holder for Finance and Administration said the 
investment at Chesterford Research Park had contributed significantly to the 



Council’s income, and the return was higher than forecasts had projected. He 
said Council expenditure could not be maintained without the additional income 
generated by the investment. 

RESOLVED to approve the outturn forecast and the updated reserves 
position in relation to the General Fund, Housing Revenue Account, 
Capital Programme and Treasury Management. 

CA83  UTTLESFORD HEALTH & WELLBEING STRATEGY 2019-2022 

The Portfolio Holder for Communities and Partnerships summarised the report 
outlining Uttlesford’s Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2019-22, a refreshed 
version of the original Strategy, which had been produced in collaboration with 
the Local Strategic Partnership (LSP). The primary change incorporated in the 
refreshed Strategy related to the “planning for healthy communities” objective 
which dovetailed with the emerging Local Plan and proposed Garden 
Communities. By updating the Strategy, the Communities Team could interact 
with planners and developers in order to shape the delivery plans of these 
developments, and ensure Uttlesford’s health and wellbeing priorities had been 
taken into account. 

The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Administration welcomed the Strategy and 
said it was necessary to be aware of challenges such as those faced by elderly 
residents of his ward, where trip hazards and fuel poverty were a real concern. 

In response to a Member question relating to the data from the 2011 census, the 
Senior Health Improvement Officer said public health data would be refreshed in 
cases where it could be, although the majority of data cited in the Strategy was 
as up-to-date as possible. 

The Chairman thanked the Communities team for their work and said that the 
health and well-being of Uttlesford residents was centric to the Council’s agenda.

RESOLVED to endorse and support the Uttlesford Health & Wellbeing 
Strategy, attached to the report, to be implemented with effect from 1st 
March 2019.

CA84  CHANGES TO THE CONSTITUTION OF THE POLICE, FIRE AND CRIME 
PANEL FOR ESSEX 

The Portfolio Holder for Environmental Services presented the report outlining 
changes to the Constitution of the Police, Fire and Crime Panel for Essex. The 
Constitution primarily required updating to include the new functions of the panel 
regarding the fire service, although arrangements had also been refreshed to 
reflect best practice learnt over the first six years of its existence. The changes 
proposed to the Constitution required approval by all fifteen local authorities in 
the Essex police area.

 RESOLVED to:



i) Agree the Essex Police, Fire and Crime Panel arrangements 
as stated at Appendix 1 to the report.

ii) Note that the rules of procedure at Appendix 1 to the report 
will be adopted by the Panel and do not form part of the 
Panel Arrangements.

CA85  AUDIOMINUTES – RECORDING OF MEETINGS 

The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Administration summarised the report that 
sought the extension in use of Audiominutes, software which allowed the Council 
to record and broadcast meetings of the Council, to Scrutiny, Governance, Audit 
and Performance, Standards and the Licensing & Environmental Health 
Committee, following a request from the Chairman of Scrutiny at Cabinet on 10 
January 2019. Meetings which dealt with individual cases, such as Licensing and 
Standards hearings, and confidential agenda items, would be exempt from 
broadcasting. 

In response to a question from Councillor Lodge, the Director – Finance and 
Corporate Services said problems regarding the live broadcast ‘dropping out’ 
were related to the broadband signal, not the use of Audiominutes itself. 

Councillor Lodge said the broadband service in the Council’s meeting rooms 
needed to be improved. 

RESOLVED to approve the use of the Audiominutes recording system for 
meetings of Scrutiny, Governance Audit and Performance, Licensing and 
Environmental Health and Standards Committee meetings, except where 
business is of a confidential nature or is exempt from publication.

CA86  LAND AT THE REAR OF 3 HOLLOWAY CRESCENT, LEADEN RODING 

The Portfolio Holder for Environmental Services summarised the report. The 
land in question had been sold by the Council under “right to buy” and planning 
permission had been given to develop part of the plot. As the plot was bounded 
by a Council-owned strip of land, the landowner had requested the granting of a 
right of way to enable access to the development site. 

RESOLVED that Cabinet gives authority for Officers to negotiate and 
agree the terms of the proposed easement, subject to prior payment by 
the owner of the valuation fee.

CA87  CORPORATE PLAN DELIVERY PLAN 2019/20 

The Chairman presented the Corporate Plan Delivery for 2019/20. As there 
would be a new council in May 2019, the delivery plan had been updated, but 
not significantly reworked, to provide continuity into the new municipal year. 



He said the Corporate Plan priorities were:

i) Promote thriving, safe and healthy communities
ii) Protect and enhance heritage and character
iii) Support sustainable business growth
iv) Maintain a financially sound and effective Council

Underpinning these priorities were three themes that were embedded in the way 
the Council delivered its services: 

i) To manage and minimise the environmental impact of Council activities
ii) To maximise the use of digital and SMART technology to enhance 

wellbeing
iii) To demonstrate the Council’s commitment to diversity and inclusion

The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Administration congratulated officers for 
their work contributing to the Saffron Walden Castle restoration project.  

RESOLVED to approve the Corporate Plan Delivery Plan 2019/20 as set 
out in Appendix A to the report.

CA88  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

RESOLVED to exclude the press and public on the grounds that the report 
contained exempt information within the meaning of section 100I and paragraph 
3 part 1 Schedule 12A Local Government Act 1972.

CA89  PURCHASE OF DEVELOPMENT SITE GREAT CHESTERFORD BY THE 
HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT 

The Portfolio Holder for Communities and Partnerships summarised the report. 
He informed Cabinet that an opportunity had arisen to purchase a development 
site in Great Chesterford using the HRA which would increase the Council’s 
housing stock. The purchase of the site would be funded from a mixture of Right 
to Buy receipts, which had to be used within a specific timeframe, and Council 
borrowing. 

RESOLVED to:

i) Approve the purchase by the HRA of the development 
site in Great Chesterford for the asking price, subject 
to satisfactory surveys and an independent valuation 
confirming this to be a fair price for the site.

ii) Authorise the Assistant Director of Housing, Health 
and Communities to settle the final price and terms for 
the proposed purchase after consultation with the 
Housing Portfolio Holder.



The meeting ended at 7.35pm.


